
March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 265

REGULAR MEETING

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

Monday, March 17, 1975

7:20 P.M.

A Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of

Indianapolis, Marion County convened in Council Cham-

bers of the City-County Building at 7:20 p.m., Monday,

March 17, 1975. President Hasbrook in the chair. Coun-

cilman Gilmer opened the meeting with a prayer, fol-

lowed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President Hasbrook instructed the Clerk to take the

roll. Twenty-seven members being present, he announced

a quorum. Present: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell,

Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. Ab-

sent: Mr. Brown and Mr. Ruckelshaus.

CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

President Hasbrook called for additions or corrections

to the Journal for March 3, 1975, as distributed. There



266 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

being no additions or corrections to the Minutes of March

3, 1975, the minutes stand approved as distributed.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

President Hasbrook called for reading of communica-

tions. The Clerk read the following:

\\l March 5, 1975

II

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

1 Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to

t the Clerk of the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the

following City-County Ordinances.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No.

42, 1974) and appropriating an additional $150,000.00 in the

Transportation Fund for purposes of the Department of

Transportation and reducing the unappropriated and unen-

cumbered balance in the County General Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 20, 1975, amending the City-County
Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No.

42, 1974) and appropriating an additional $385,031.00 in

the County Fund for purposes of the Presiding Judge, Muni-
cipal Courts, and reducing the unappropriated and unencum-
bered balance in the City General Fund.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 40, 1975, amending the Muni-
cipal Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4—Traffic Code, Chap-

ters 4 & 8, and sections thereof, establishing a speed limit

restricting parking near 10th Street and Mitthoefer Road,



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 267

establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time

when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 41, 1975, amending the Muni-
cipal Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4—Traffic Code, Chap-

ter 8, and Section 812 thereof, restricting parking in the

vicinity of St. Francis Hospital, establishing regulations, pro-

viding penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall

take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 42, 1975, amending the Muni-
cipal Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4—Traffic Code, Chap-
ters 8 & 9, and sections thereof, restricting parking on E.

Market St. at the Market Square Sports Arena, creating a

short term metered parking zone, establishing regulations, pro-

viting penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take

effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 43, 1975, amending the Muni-
cipal Code, 1951, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as

amended, and more particularly Title 4—Traffic Code, Chap-

ter 10, and Section 1001 thereof, permitting commercial load-

ing zone, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and

fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

Respectfully,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

March 11, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the



268 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting-

Clerk of the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the

following City-County Ordinance.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 39, 1975, amending Title 4,

Chapter 3 and 7. This ordinance repeals two chapters in their

entirety, and combines their contents within a single chapter

to be enacted for the purposes of recodifying certain numerous
existing ordinances. It further grants to the Transportation

Board of the Department of Transportation explicit delegated

authority to legally designate all future intersection traffic

controls through administrative action in lieu of specific

individual ordinance.

(

Respectfully.

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

March 17, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to posted

in three (3) public places and published in the Indianapolis Com-
mercial and the Indianapolis News on March 7, 1975, and March 14,

1975, a "Notice to Taxpayers", of a public hearing on Proposal No.

108, 1975, to be held on Monday, March 17, 1975, at 7:00 PM, in

the Council Chambers of the City-County Building.

I also caused to be published in the Indianapolis Commercial and
the Indianapolis News on March 7, and March 14, G.O. 40, 41, 42,

43, 1975.

I also caused to be published in the Indianapolis Commercial
and the Indianapolis News on March 20, and March 27, 1975, G.O.

39 1975.

Respectfully,

JEAN A. WYTTENBACH
City Clerk



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 269

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ETC.

PROPOSAL NO. 114, 1975. Councilman Patterson

read the Proposal and moved its adoption, seconded by

Councilman Tintera. The Proposal for a Special Resolu-

tion in commendation of the members of the Committee

for the Improvement of Police, Prosecutorial, and Ju-

dicial Relations (The Tinder Commission), was passed

by unanimous voice vote. Councilman Kimbell abstained

from voting. Proposal No. 114, 1975, was retitled Special

Resolution No. 3, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 3, 1975

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION in commendation of the members of

the Committee for the Improvement of Police, Prosecutorial, and
Judicial Relations.

WHEREAS, the Committee for the Improvement of Police, Prose-

cutorial, and Judicial Relations, known as the Tinder Commission,

consisted of the following- members: John G. Tinder, Chairman,
Webster L. Brewer, John T. Davis, Valjean Dickinson, Robert

L. Jones, Sr., Alan R. Kimbell, John M. Kitchen, Marie T. Lauck,

Robert M. March, Fifi A. Norton, Charles W. Symmes, Eugene
F. Trinklein, Daniel T. Veza, and Fay H. Williams; and

WHEREAS, the Tinder Commission worked dilligently to complete

a report recommending possible improvements of Police and
Prosecutorial procedures in relation to Marion County Courts

of criminal jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Commission spent long hours and
endeavored to investigate how well law enforcement agencies

have operated together, what problems exist, and what changes

might effect worthwhile improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Commission conducted numerous interviews of police

officers, deputy prosecutors, defense counsel, judges, and persons



270 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

knowledgeable concerning these matters, as well as other in-

terested citizens! now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The City-County Council does hereby express appre-

ciation of the Council and the public to the members of the Tinder

Commission for the dedicated public service and private sacrifices

represented by their long hours of work undertaken voluntarily and
without compensation.

II Section 2. The Council does hereby publicly commend John

||
Tinder, Webster Brewer, John Davis, Valjean Dickinson, Robert

i[ Jones, Alan Kimbell, John Kitchen, Marie Lauck, Robert March,
H Fifi Norton, Charles Symmes, Eugene Trinklein, Daniel Veza, and

Fay Williams for their contributions to the City of Indianapolis

by service on said Commission and acknowledges each of them for

ti public service of the highest order to their community by their sub-

" mission of the Tinder Report.

\)

Section 3. The Clerk of the Council is instructed to suitably

inscribe a copy of this Resolution to each of the members of said

Committee.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

Councilman Campbell introduced youth groups and

Senior Citizens from the Nesco area.

Councilman Patterson introduced Mr. John Mitney,

III, who is a substitute teacher and very greatly inter-

ested in the City-County Council.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. 115, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 271

'A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an

additional $65,600.00 in the County Welfare Fund for

purposes of the County Department of Public Welfare

and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered bal-

ance in the County Welfare Fund;" and the President

referred it to the County & Townships Committee.
/

PROPOSAL NO. 116, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a General Ordinance amending City-

County General Ordinance No. 57, 1974, to change the

salaries and number of personnel authorized for the

Department of Public Welfare;" and the President re-

ferred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. Ill, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a General Ordinance amending City-

County General Ordinance No. 39, 1974, to modify the

salaries fixed for employees of Center Township, In-

dana;" and the President referred it to the County and

Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 118, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a General Ordinance further amending the

Municipal Code, 1951, particularly Title 4, Chapter 8, Sec-

tion 812 thereof, restricting parking on a small portion of

a residential street, near an intersection;" and the Presi-

dent referred it to the Transportation Committee.



272 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

PROPOSAL NO. 119, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for purposes of Criminal Court

Probation and reducing the unappropriated and unen-

cumbered balance in the County General Fund;" and

the President referred it to the County and Townships

Committee.

wl

PROPOSAL NO. 120, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

« "A Proposal for a General Ordinance amending City-

l
County General Ordinance No. 57, 1974, to change the

J
salaries and number of personnel authorized for the

Office of Criminal Court Probation;" and the President

referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 121, 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Clark. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County Fiscal

Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appropriating an additional

Three hundred eighty-four thousand seven hundred

sixty-six dollars and thirty-one cents ($384,766.31) in the

City General Fund for purposes of the Office of Youth

Development, Department of Administration and re-

ducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance

in the City General Fund;" and the President referred

it to the Administration Commitee.

PROPOSAL NO. 122, 1975. Introduced by Council-



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 273

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a General Ordinance amending City-

County General Ordinance No. 57, 1974, to change the

salaries of personnel authorized for the Office of the

Washington Township Asessor;" and the President re-

ferred it to the County and Townships Committee.

—
\

PROPOSAL NO. 123 1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

county Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating the

sum of Twenty-two thousand two hundred and twenty-

three dollars ($22,223.00) for certain purposes of the

Marion County Municipal Courts by reducing certain

other appropriations for that department;" and the Presi-

dent referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 124,1975. Introduced by Council-

man Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled:

"A Proposal for a General Ordinance amending City-

County General Ordinance No. 57, 1974, to change the

salaries of personnel authorized for the office of the

Decatur Township Asessor;" and the President referred

it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NOS. 125-127,1975. Introduced by coun-

cilman West. The Clerk read the Proposals entitled:

"Proposals for Rezoning Ordinances certified from the

Metropiltan Plan Commission on March 6, 1975 ;" and

the President referred them to the Committee of the

Whole to be heard under Special Orders—Final Adoption.



274 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

MODIFICATION OF SPECIAL ORDERS

President Hasbrook called for any business that might

be handled under Modification of Special Orders. Coun-

cilman Cottingham moved, seconded by Councilman

Kimbell that Proposal No. 116, 1975, be placed upon the

agenda under Special Orders—Final Adoption. The

motion carried by a vote of 18-8, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:(I

li

li

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 116, 1975> be

placed upon the agenda of this meeting under Special Orders—Final

5i
Adoption.

DWIGHT COTTINGHAM
Councilman

SPECIAL ORDERS—PUBLIC HEARING

President Hasbrook called for Proposals eligible for

public hearing. Members of the public were invited to be

heard on proposals eligible for public hearing.

Due to the immense audience appearing on behalf of

Proposal No. 88, 1975, the Chair requested consent to

consider Proposal No. 88, 1975, first on the Agenda for

Public Hearing. Consent of Council was given. Council-

man Hawkins moved, seconded by Councilman Campbell,

to suspend the rules of the Council in order for three

people to speak on behalf of Proposal No. 88, 1975. Con-

sent of Council was given.



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 275

The Council recessed to the Committee of the Whole

at 7:52 p.m., and reconvened at 8:05 p.m., during which

time Mr. Richard Moore, Executive Director of the Near

Eastside Multi-Service Center, Inc., Miss Missy Mc-

Campbell, a youth from the Nesco area, and Pat Smock,

Vice President of Nesco spoke on behalf of the Proposal.

After public hearing, during which Councilman Clark

reiterated the Administration Committee's recommen-

dation against passage of Proposal No. 88, 1975, Council-

man Griffith moved, seconded by Councilman Schneider

that Proposal No. 88, 1975, be stricken.

The motion to strike was carried by a vote of 19-7.

The Council recessed at 8:17 p.m., in order for the

Auditorium to clear and reconvened at 8:20 p.m.

PROPOSAL NO. 81, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 81, 1975, Councilman Cottingham moved, sec-

onded by Councilman Gilmer that Proposal No. 81, 1975,

be postponed until the next meeting of the City-County

Council to be held April 14, 1975. The motion was

carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 83, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 8: 25 p.m., and reconvened

at 8:27 p.m. After public hearing, and following dis-

cussion, during which Councilman Clark spoke in favor

of Proposal No. 83, 1975, Proposal No. 83, 1975, was

passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 21 Ayes: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Cap-



I

lie

276 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

linger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Has-

brook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patter-

son, Mr. Robbins, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr.

West. 5 Noes: Mr. Dowden, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. McPherson, and Mr. Schneider. Mrs. Gibson was

not yet in Chambers during this vote. Proposal No. 83,

1975, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 24, 1975, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 24, 1975
f

* A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additional Seven million seven hundred
* eighty thousand, four hundred forty-five dollars ($7,780,445.00)
' in the Manpower Federal Programs Fund for purposes of the

I Manpower Division, Department of Administration, and re-

ducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Man-
power Federal Programs Fund.

1

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
{

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:
i

|
Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of the

City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended
by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to authorize ex-

penditure of the anticipated and committed grants under the Com-
ft prehensive Employment and Training Act.

" Section 2. The sum of Seven million seven hundred eighty

thousand four hundred forty-five dollars ($7,780,445.00) be, and the

same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the Unappropriated Manpower Federal Programs Fund
as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 277

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Manpower Division

10. Services Personal

21. Services Contractual

22. Supplies

24. Current Charges

25. Current Obligations

TOTAL INCREASES

Manpower
Federal

Programs
Fund

$2,017,775.00

5,724,146.00

24,800.00

4,080.00

9,644.00

$7,780,445.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

Unappropriated and unencumbered
Manpower Federal Programs Fund

TOTAL REDUCTIONS

Manpower
Federal

Programs
Fund

$7,780,445.00

$7,780,445.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NO. 84, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 9: 31 p.m., and reconvened

at 9:32 p.m. After public hearing, and following dis-

cussion, during which Councilman Clark spoke in favor

of Proposal No. 84, 1975, Councilman Clark moved, sec-

onded by Councilman Tintera that Proposal No. 84, 1975,

be amended, as follows:



278 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Proposal No. 84, 1975, be amended as

follows

:

In Line 6 of Section 1, add the words:

"by use of anticipated and unencumbered proceeds of a federal

grant."
IIP!

I RICHARD F. CLARK
fj

Councilman

The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

1 Following further discussion, during which Council-

* man Clerk spoke in favor of the Proposal, Proposal No.

84, 1975, as amended, was passed on the following roll

{|
call vote; viz: 22 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs.

Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins,

Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 4 Noes: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, and Mr. Schneider.

Mrs. Gibson was not yet in Chambers during this vote.

,
Proposal No. 84, 1975, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No.

25, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 25, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42,



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 279

1974) and appropriating an additional Twenty-eight thousand

four hundred fifty-three dollars ($28,453.00) in the City General

Fund for purposes of the Finance Division, Department of Ad-
ministration, and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered

balance in the City General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of

the City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended
by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes

of employing personnel to handle matters connected with Title II

and Title VI grants, pursuant to the Comprehensive Employment
and Training Act by use of anticipated and unencumbered proceeds

of a federal grant.

Section 2. The sum of Twenty-eight thousand four hundred fifty-

three dollars ($28,453.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated

for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the Unappropri-

ated City General Fund.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Finance Division

City General

Fund
10. Services Personal $22,492.00

21. Services Contractual 2,850.00

22. Supplies 480.00

24. Current Charges 720.00

25. Current Obligations 1,316.00

50. Properties 595.00

TOTAL INCREASES $28,453.00



II f.

i

280 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

City General

Fund
Unencumbered and unappropriated City

General Fund $28,453.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $28,453.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

fc

g
PROPOSAL NO. 86, 1975. The Council recessed to the

to the Committee of the Whole at 8:39 p.m., and recon-

vened at 8:40 p.m. After public hearing, and following

discussion, during which Councilman Gorham spoke

i regarding the Proposal, Councilman West moved, sec-

onded by Councilman Kimbell that Proposal No. 86,

1975, be referred back to Committee. The motion was

(f
carried by unanimous voice vote.

ii

J
PROPOSAL NO. 108, 1975. The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 8: 47 p.m., and reconvened

at 8:48 p.m. After public hearing, and following discus-

J sion, which Councilman McPherson spoke in favor of

Proposal No. 108, 1975, Proposal No. 108, 1975, was

ii passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 25 Ayes: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs.

Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins,

Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West.

1 No: Mr. Cantwell. Mrs. Gibson was not yet in Cham-



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 281

bers during this vote. Proposal No. 108, 1975, was retitled

Fiscal Ordinance No. 26, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 26, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42,

1974) and appropriating- an additional Three hundred eight thou-

sand three hundred forty-four dollars and ninety-three cents

($308,344.93) in the Sanitary District Fund for purposes of the

Sanitary District of the Department of Public Works, and re-

ducing- the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Sani-

tary District Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which
has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 4 of

the City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended
by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes

of providing for sewer constructions as part of a H.U.D. project.

Section 2. The sum of Three hundred eight thousand three

hundred forty-four dollars and ninety-three cents be, and the same
is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the unappropriated Sanitary District Fund as shown in

Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby
approved

:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Sanitary District

21. Services Contractual

TOTAL INCREASES

Sanitary

District

Fund
$308,344.93

$308,344.93



i| 61

282 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by

the following reductions

:

Sanitary

District

Fund
Unappropriated and Unencumbered

Sanitary District Fund $308,344.93

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $308,344.93

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

SPECIAL ORDERS—FINAL ADOPTION
ii

jj

PROPOSAL NO. 116, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Cottingham spoke in favor of

Proposal No. 116, 1975. Proposal No. 116, 1975, was
n

passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 20 Ayes: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Cap-

linger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, and Mr. West.

,
6 Noes: Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. Patterson, and Mr. Tintera. Mrs. Gibson was not yet

in Chambers during this vote. Proposal No. 116, 1975,

was retitled General Ordinance No. 45, 1975, and reads

as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 45, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-County General Ordi-



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 283

nance No. 57, 1974, to change the salaries and number of per-

sonnel authorized for the Department of Public Welfare.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. Section 7 of City-County General Ordinance No. 57,

1974, be and is hereby amended to change the salaries and number
of personnel approved for the Department of Public Welfare adding

the following additional personnel at the rates indicated:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

mber Position Rate/Month Total

8 Caseworkers CI $776 $24,832.00

7 Assistant Caseworkers 568 15,904.00

6 Clerk-Typists 497 11,928.00

2 Building Custodians 477 3,816.00

1 Clerk VI 540 2,160.00

TOTAL $58,640.00

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

SPECIAL ORDERS—UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 446, 1973. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Clark spoke in favor of Pro-

posal No. 446, 1973, Councilman Clark moved, seconded

by Councilman Elmore that Proposal No. 446, 1973, be

amended, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 446, 1973, First



284 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Proposed Revision, be amended by renumbering Section 4 as Section

5, and adding a new Section 4 as follows:

Section 4. The provisions of the ordinance shall not apply to

any proceeds of real estate or state or federal reimbursements
received prior to December 31, 1975, if such proceeds were other-

wise allocated as part of the projected revenues used in determin-

ing the means of financing of the appropriations contained in the

in City-County Annual Budget for 1975.

\t RICHARD F. CLARK
>l8 Councilman

The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 446, 1973,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

I
viz: 25 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

r Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr.

(
Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Bayt and Mrs.

Gibson were not in Chambers during this vote. Proposal

No. 446, 1973, was retitled General Ordinance No. 46,

1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 46, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing procedures for the alloca-

tion of income received from the sale, lease, or rental of real prop-

erty by any agency of consolidated government and certain pro-

ceeds of state and federal reimbursement.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 285

Section 1. Whenever any real property which was purchased with

the proceeds of any fund or bond issue by any agency or department

of City or County government is later sold, rented, or leased, the pro-

ceeds from such sale, rental, or lease shall, unless prohibited by

applicable law, be reinstated in full to the fund or bond issue which

funded the purchase of the real property, if such fund still exists.

Section 2. Any purchase by any agency or department of City-

County government of real property or any other real estate interest,

i»n part or wholly from any State or Federal reimbursements, shall be

subject to prior approval by the City-County Council of Indianapolis-

Marion County.

Section 3. The proceeds of any state or federal reimbursement
for any designated project which was financed by the issuance of

bonds shall, unless prohibited by applicable law, be repaid to the

respective bond fund and shall not be used for any other purpose.

Section 4. The provisions of the ordinance shall not apply to any
proceeds of real estate or state or federal reimbursements received

prior to December 31, 1975, if such proceeds were otherwise allocated

as part of the projected revenues used in determining the means of

financing of the appropriations contained in the City-County Annual
Budget for 1975.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption, approval by the Mayor, and publication accord-

ing to law.

PROPOSAL NO. 57 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 57, 1975, Councilman Cottingham moved, sec-

anded by Councilman Gilmer that Proposal No. 57, 1975,

be postponed until the next meeting of the City-County

Council to be held April 14, 1975. The motion was carried

by unanimous voice vote.

SPECIAL ORDERS—FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 20, 1975. Following discussion, dur-



286 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

ing which Councilman Gorham spoke regarding Proposal

No. 20, 1975, Councilman Gorham moved, seconded by

Councilman Griffith, that Proposal No. 20, 1975, be

stricken. The motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NOS. 73-78, 1975. By consent, Proposal

Nos. 73-78, 1975, were considered together. Following

discussion, during which Councilman Gorham spoke in

jgj favor of Proposal Nos. 73-78, 1975, Proposal Nos. 73-78,

1975, were passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

|!
26 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cant-

* well, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cot-

tingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gif-

fin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook,

Jj
Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller,

it Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Mrs. Gibson was

jl
not yet in Chambers during this vote. Proposal Nos. 73-

78, 1975, were retitled General Ordinances 47-52, 1975,

I respectively, and read as follows:

i
CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 47, 1975

it

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
particularly TITLE 4—TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 8, and SEC-
TION 811 thereof, restricting certain ON STREET PARKING in

the College Park complex where off-street space is available, estab-

lishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the

same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 8, Section 811 thereof, PARKING

\



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 287

PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON ALLEYS, AND STREETS
OF CERTAIN WIDTHS be, and the same is hereby amended by

the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Street Side From To
DePauw Blvd. Both Northwestern Ave. Purdue Rd.

Purdue Rd. Both North curb line of

DePauw Boulevard

2115 feet south

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties

as provided in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 48, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

1951 of the city of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
particularly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 4, and
SECTION 403 thereof, restricting speed limits to 20 miles per

hour on certain streets in Woodruff Place, establishing regula-

tions, providing penalties, and fixing a time when the same
shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 4, Section 403, thereof, ALTERA-
TION OF PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS be, and the same is hereby

amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Speed Limit

Street From To Designated
West Drive E. Mich. St. E. 10th St. 20 MPH
Middle Drive E. Mich. St. E. 10th St. 20 MPH
East Drive E. Mich. St. E. 10th St. 20 MPH
Cross Drive E. Mich. St. E. 10th St. 20 MPH

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties



288 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

as provided in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 49, 1975

a:

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
particularly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 13, and SEC-
TION 1303 thereof, restricting heavy trucks from certain resi-

dential streets, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and
fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY
THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 13, Section 1303 thereof, TRUCKS
ON CERTAIN ROADS RESTRICTED (2) Trucks prohibited . . .

in excess of 10,000 pounds ... be, and the same is hereby amended
by the ADDITION of the following, to wit:

Street

Belmar Avenue
Cecil Avenue
Devon Avenue
Eaton Avenue
Fenton Avenue
Gibson Avenue
Harbison Avenue
Routiers Avenue
Bazil Avenue
Boehning Street

Michigan Street

New York Street

From
Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Washington Street

Franklin Road
Franklin Road

To
10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

10th Street

Post Road
Post Road

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 289

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and

compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 50, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
particularly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 10, and

SECTION 1002 thereof, designating a bus stop zone near Arling-

ton Avenue on Staughton Drive, establishing regulations, pro-

viding penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take

effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OP
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 10, Section 1002 thereof, BUS STOP
ZONES be, and the same is hereby amended by the ADDITION
of the following, to wit:

Intersecting Side of

Street Street Street From To
Staughton Dr. Arlington Ave. South 280 feet

west of

the west

curb line

of

Arlington

Avenue

82 feet

west of

the west

curb line

of

Arlington

Avenue

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code,
1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 51, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,



Ill

II

290 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and
more particularly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 10,

and SECTION 1001 thereof, Permitting Commercial Loading
Zones, establishing regulations, providing penalties, and fixing

a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:

b] Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 10, Section 1001 thereof, Passenger

And Material Loading Zones-Permits (6) established . . . be, and
the same is hereby amended by the ADDITION of the following,

!' to wit:

i
R Number Length Location
* 395 34 feet 118 South Meridian Street

P.W. Jackson Co., Inc.

J! 401 44 feet 102 South Meridian Street
' Golden Company, Inc.

(dba) Golden's Jewelers &
Distributors

I

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code, 1951

of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

li

•' Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from

| and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

•I

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 52, 1975

li

A GENERAL ORDINANCE further amending the Municipal Code,

ti 1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended, and more
particularly TITLE 4-TRAFFIC CODE, CHAPTER 9, and
SECTION 902 thereof, removing metered parking on a portion

of West Maryland Street where the West Leg Distributor

System is to be constructed, establishing regulations, providing

penalties, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY THAT:



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 291

Section 1. Title 4, Chapter 9, Section 902 thereof, Two-Hour
Parking Meter Zones be, and the same is hereby amended by the

DELETION of the following, to wit:

Number
Side Street From To of Meters

South W. Maryland St. Missouri St. West St. 11

Section 2. This amendment shall be subject to the penalties as

provided in TITLE 1, CHAPTER 1-601 of the Municipal Code,

1951 of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as amended.

Section 3. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect from
and after its adoption by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and
compliance with all laws pertaining thereto.

PROPOSAL NO. 79, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Kimbell spoke regarding Proposal

No. 79, 1975, Councilman Kimbell moved, seconded by

Councilman Robbins to amend Proposal No. 79, 1975,

as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 79, 1975, be

amended as follows:

(a) In Section 1, delete the period (.) at the end of the first

sentence, insert in lieu thereof a semi-colon ( ;
) and add the

following additional clause, to-wit

:

"Provided that all such plans, drawings, specifications,

and estimates shall have the approval of the Depart-

ment of Public Safety and the Public Safety Committee
of the City-County Council before implementation is in-

itiated."

(b) Delete Section 2 and insert in lieu thereof the following,

to-wit

:



292 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

"Section 2. Indiana Code, Section 19-8-4-8 provides that

the City-County Council shall advance to Indianapolis-

Marion County Building Authority all necessary pre-

liminary expenses for the project, for employment of

architects, surveys, notices, cost estimates, options, and

all other expenses, to be incurred and paid by Authority

prior to the sale of bonds for financing the project, such

advance to be repaid from the first proceeds received

i m by the Authority from the sale of such bonds. The amount
of these advanced monies shall cover cost of the archi-

ll tect's plans and fees, of site borings, and structural

H Kl! need studies, of the cost of the bond issue, including

tfjij the attorney's fees, or preliminary site preparations,

1 and of miscellaneous fees incurred in preparation for

construction. The Authority has agreed to advance, on

behalf of the City-County Council, such preliminary ex-

penses for the Fire Force Headquarters and station

H i

house up to an amount not to exceed One hundred
twenty thousand dollars ($120,000.00) with such ad-

vance by the Authority to be repaid from the first pro-

ceeds from the sale of bonds; provided, however, if for

any reason bonds are not sold to finance the project

or in the event the project is terminated for any reason

whatsoever, the Fire Special Service District Council

will pay and reimburse the Authority for all prelimi-

nary expenses incurred and advanced by the Authority

in connection with such project up to an amount not to

exceed One hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,-

I
•i

i
t

| 000.00).'

II

I

* ALAN R. KIMBELL
Councilman

The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 79, 1975,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 21 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 293

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 5 Noes: Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Elmore, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Miller and Mr. Schneider. Mrs.

Gibson was not yet in Chambers during this vote. Pro-

posal No. 79, 1975, was retitled" General Resolution No.

3, 1975, and reads as follows

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 3, 1975

A GENERAL RESOLUTION requesting the Indianapolis-Marion

County Building Authority to undertake the planning, financing,

and constructing of a new Fire Force Headquarters.

WHEREAS, the Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority

has been created under and pursuant to the provisions of Chapter

54 of the Acts of the Indiana General Assembly for the year 1953,

as amended (Indiana Code, Section 19-8-4-1 et seq.), for the pur-

pose of financing, acquiring, constructing, equipping, operating, and
leasing to governmental units within the territorial boundaries of

Marion County, lands or buildings for public or governmental pur-

poses; and

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, acting by and through its

Fire Special Service District Council, desires the Authority to under-

take the planning, financing, and construction of a new Fire Force

Headquarters and in connection therewith to cause drawings, plans,

specifications, and estimates of cost to be prepared; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The City-County Council requests the Indianapolis-

Marion County Building Authority to plan, finance, and construct

a new Fire Force Headquarters and a station house and to lease

such headquarters building and a station house to the City of Indi-

anapolis for use by the Fire Force and in connection therewith to

cause drawings, plans, specifications and estimates of cost to be

prepared; such Fire Force Headquarters and station house is to



294 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

be located on property presently owned by the Indianapolis Fire

Force on St. Clair Street, Alabama Street, and Fort Wayne Avenue
as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto, provided that all such plans,

drawings, specifications, and estimates shall have the approval

of the Department of Public Safety Committee of the City-County

Council before implementation is initiated."

Section 2. Indiana Code, Section 19-8-4-8 provides that the City-

County Council shall advance to Indianapolis-Marion County Build-

ing Authority all necessary preliminary expenses for the project,

for employment of architects, surveys, notices, cost estimates, options,

i[$ and all other expenses, to be incurred and paid by the Authority

rfji prior to the sale of bonds for financing the project, such advance

to be repaid from the first proceeds received by the Authority from
the sale of such bonds. The amount of these advanced monies shall

cover cost of the architect's plans and fees, of site borings, and
structural need studies, of the cost of the bond issue, including

g. the attorney's fees, or preliminary site preparations, and of mis-

cellaneous fees incurred in preparation for construction. The Author-

ity has agreed to advance, on behalf of the City-County Council,

such preliminary expenses for the Fire Force Headquarters and
station house up to an amount not to exceed One hundred twenty
thousand dollars ($120,000.00) with such advance by the Authority

II
to be repaid from the first proceeds from the sale of bonds; pro-

vided, however, if for any reason bonds are not sold to finance the

project or in the event the project is terminated for any reason

li whatsoever, the Fire Special Service District Council will pay and
reimburse the Authority for all preliminary expenses incurred and

||
advanced by the Authority in connection with such project up to an
amount not to exceed One hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,-

Jj
000.00).

li Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption and the adoption of a concurrent resolution by

« the Fire Special Service District Council.

PROPOSAL NO. 80, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman SerVaas spoke regarding Proposal

No. 80, 1975, Councilman SerVaas moved, seconded by

Councilman Kimbell that Proposal No. 80, 1975, be re-



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 295

ferred back to Committee. The motion was carried by

unanimous voice vote.

Councilwoman Gibson arrived in Chambers at 9:50

p.m.

PROPOSAL NO. 92, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman SerVaas spoke in favor of Proposal

No. 92, 1975, Councilman SerVaas moved, seconded by

Councilman Tintera to amend Proposal No. 92, 1975, as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 92, 1975, be

amended by striking out in Line 3 and 4 the words "Criminal Justice

and Safety Committee" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following:

"Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee."

BEURT SERVAAS
Councilman

The motion, was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Following further discussion, Councilman Boyd

moved, seconded by Councilman McPherson that Pro-

posal No. 92, 1975, be postponed until the next meeting

of Council to be held April 14, 1975. The motion to table

was carried by a 15-11 vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 110, 1975. Following discussion, dur-



t*

296 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke in favor of

Proposal No. 110, 1975, Proposal No. 110, 1975, was

passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 25 Ayes: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr.

Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gor-

ham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kim-

bell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Rob-

bins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr.

1
;

West. 1 No: Mr. Boyd. Mr. Cantwell was out of Cham-

bers. Proposal No. 110, 1975, was retitled Fiscal Ordi-

& > nance No. 27, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 27, 1975«

*

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
» ' BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additional One hundred fifty dollars ($150.-

, 00) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Superior

Court, Room 3, and reducing certain other appropriations for

• * that court.

(1

•
[

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
| i

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:
f

t

i ' Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section of the

City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended

s i
by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes

of providing additional office supplies.

Section 2. The sum of One hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) be,

and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in

Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are ap-

proved :



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 297

SUPERIOR COURT ROOM 3

County General

Fund
22. Supplies $150.00

TOTAL INCREASES $150.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by

the following reductions:

SUPERIOR COURT ROOM 3

County General

Fund
50 Capital Outlay $150.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $150.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. Ill, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman (Nottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. Ill, 1975, Councilman SerVaas moved, sec-

onded by Councilman West to table Proposal No. Ill,

1975, until July 28> 1975. The motion failed by unanimous

voice vote.

Councilman Griffith then moved, seconded by Coun-

cilman McPherson, that Proposal No. Ill, 1975, be re-

ferred back to Committee. The motion failed to pass on

a vote of 12-14.

Following further discussion, Councilman McPherson

moved to amend Proposal No. Ill, 1975, as follows:



298 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. Ill, 1975, be amended by striking out

in Section 1, Line 6, the figures $18,000.00 and inserting in lieu

thereof, the figures $17,000.00. In Section 1, Line 7, by striking out

the figures $17,000.00 and inserting in lieu thereof, the figures

$14,927.00. In Section 1, by deleting Line 8, in it's entirety.
ii f,

W DONALD MC PHERSON
$' ; Councilman

i
m
m Councilman SerVaas moved, seconded by Councilman

Kimbell that Proposal No. Ill, 1975, either be voted up

or down.

' Upon further discussion, Councilman West moved,

seconded by Councilman Caplinger to table Proposal No.

I! Ill, 1975, until the next meeting of Council to be held on

April 14, 1975. The motion to table was carried by voice

! vote.

ill

ill PROPOSAL NO. 112, 1975. Following discussion,

during which Councilman Kimbell spoke regarding Pro-

t
posal No. 112, 1975, Councilman Kimbell moved, sec-

onded by Councilman Griffith that Proposal No. 112,

1975, be stricken. The motion to strike was carried by

voice vote.

Following further discussion, Councilman Gorham

moved, seconded by Councilman Clark that Proposal No.

112, 1975, be reconsidered. The motion to reconsider



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 299

passed by voice vote, and Proposal No. 112, 1975, was

passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 26 Ayes: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chan-

dler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Dur-

nil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Cantwell was out of Chambers.

Proposal No. 112, 1975, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No.

28, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 28, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET for 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and reducing appropriations in the amount of Eight hundred
eight thousand thirty-one dollars in the City General Fund for

purposes of reflecting the discontinuance of the Alcohol Safety

Action Project of the Department of Public Safety.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To reflect the discontuance of funding of the Alcohol

Safety Action Project since the adoption of the annual budget,

Section 4 of the City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is

hereby, amended by the reductions hereinafter stated.

Section 2. The sum of Eight hundred eight thousand thirty-one

dollars ($808,031.00) be, and the same is hereby, deducted from the

appropriations as shown in Section 3.

Section 3. The said reductions are as follows:



300 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
A.S.A.P.

City General

Fund
10. Services Personal $ 46,341.00

21. Services Contractual 755,693.00

22. Supplies 1,400.00

24. Current Charges 2,205.00

25. Current Obligations 1,842.00
11

jj: 50. Properties 550.00

i
ft,;

tt,

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $808,013.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

u. PROPOSAL NOS. 125-127, 1975. No action was taken

•ii on Proposal Nos. 125-127, 1975. Proposals Nos. 125-127,

1975, were retitled Rezoning Ordinances 27-29, 1975, and

read as follows:

R.O. #27, 1975 — 75-Z-21—
ill

J,

1

,

PIKE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #1,
3722 WEST 86TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

•II

Jli Jay D. and Joan E. Meador by Chalmer Schlosser, Jr., Attorney,

129 East Market St. #1000 request rezoning of 0.07 acre, being

in D-2 district, to C-l classification to provide for a day care

•m center.
in

R.O. #28, 1975 — 75-Z-33—

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #2,
1002 WEST 79TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Falender Homes Corp. /Indiana by Steven W. Falender, Secre-

tary, 2915 North High School Road requests rezoning of 22.86



March 17, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 301

acres, being in D-P district, to D-2 classification to permit single

family detached dwellings.

R.O. #29, 1975 — 75-Z-34—

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19,

3820 WEST BRADBURY STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

City of Indianapolis, Department of Parks & Recreation by

Clarence M. Girtch, Deputy Director, 1426 West 29th Street

requests rezoning of 12.70 acres, being in I-3-U, SU-2 and PK-1
districts, to PK-1 classification to permit park uses in Stout

Field/Mars Hill Park (approval petition 75-AP-37-PK-1 Ap-
proval).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 27, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman SerVaas spoke regarding Proposal

No. 27, 1975, Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by

Councilman West to postpone Proposal No. 27, 1975,

until July 28, 1975. The motion to postpone was carried

by voice vote.

NEW BUSINESS

Councilman West recommended that Proposal No.

109, 1975, be brought before Council. After discussion,

the Chair recommended it be deferred until a later date.

There will be a tour of the Skill Center at the Airport,

the Skill Center was previously funded by Council.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon motion duly made by Councilman Boyd, sec-

onded by Councilman Gorham, the meeting adjourned

at 10:30 p.m.



302 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is

a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the

City-County Council of Indianapolis—Marion County

held at it's Regular Meeting on the 17th day of March,

1975.

nfis,i In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed

,<P-i our signatures and caused the Seal of the City of Indian-

6 ill

iiii

Kill

«8
m
II

(I

m
il

il
«!ll

III!

W

III

111

III

apolis to be affixed.

%0^4i(U4~J£
ATTEST: President

(SEAL) Clerk of the City-County Council


